
   

 
 
  Contact: Amy Bryan 

Tel: 01246 217391 

Email: amy.bryan@ne-derbyshire.gov.uk 

Date: Wednesday, 7 May 2025 

 
To: Members of the Cabinet 
 
Please attend a meeting of the Cabinet to be held on Thursday, 15 May 2025, at 4.00 pm 
in the Executive Meeting Room, District Council Offices, 2013 Mill Lane, Wingerworth, 
Chesterfield, S42 6NG. 
 
The meeting will also be live streamed from the Council’s website on its You Tube 
Channel. Click on the following link if you want to view the meeting: 
 
North East Derbyshire District Council - YouTube 
 
Yours sincerely  
 

 
Assistant Director of Governance and Monitoring Officer  
 
 

 
Cabinet Members 

 

  
Councillor N Barker (Chair) Councillor P Kerry (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor J Barry Councillor J Birkin 
Councillor S Pickering Councillor K Rouse 
  

 
 
For further information about this meeting please contact Amy Bryan 01246 217391 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCAtAqurAPSDhWR0zf_M6XGg?view_as=subscriber


 

 

Notice of Meeting to be held in Private 
 
It is intended that part of this meeting will be held in private under the Local Authorities 
(Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 
2012. The matters to be considered in private are listed under the heading Private 
Session. The categories of exempt information that are likely to be disclosed during the 
discussion of these items, as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government 
Act 1972, are listed below each item. 
 
No representations have been received requesting that these items be open to the public. 

 

 
A G E N D A 

 
Public Session 

 
1   Apologies for Absence   

 
2   Declarations of Interest   

 
 Members are requested to declare the existence and nature of any disclosable 

pecuniary interest and/or other interest, not already on their register of interests, 
in any item on the agenda and withdraw from the meeting at the appropriate time.  
 

3   Minutes of Last Meeting  (Pages 4 - 8) 
 

 To approve as a correct record and the Leader to sign the attached Minutes of the 
meeting of Cabinet held on 27 February 2025.  
 

4   Council Plan  2023-2027 - Performance Report - Update January to March 
2025  (Pages 9 - 32) 
 

 Report of Councillor N Barker, Leader of the Council and Portfolio Holder for 
Strategic Leadership & Finance 
 

5   Strategic Asset Management Plan  (Pages 33 - 55) 
 

 Report of Councillor J Barry, Portfolio Holder for Growth and Assets.  
 

6   Urgent Items   
 

 To consider any other matter which the Leader is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency, in accordance with the provisions of Statutory 
Instrument 2012 No 2089, Regulation 11.  
 

7   Exclusion of Public   
 

 The Leader to move:-  
 
That the public be excluded from the meeting during the discussion of the 
following items of business to avoid the disclosure to them of exempt information 

Page 2



 

as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, (as 
amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 
2006).  [The category of exempt information is stated after each item].  
 

Private Session 
 

8   Release of Loan to Rykneld Homes Limited  (Pages 56 - 74) 
 

 Report of Councillor P R Kerry, Deputy Leader of the Council and Portfolio Holder 
for Strategic Leadership and Finance.  

(Paragraph 3)  
 

9   Urgent Items   
 

 To consider any other matter which the Leader is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency, in accordance with the provisions of Statutory 
Instrument 2012 No 2089, Regulations 5 and 11.  
 

___________ 
 

Access for All statement 
 

You can request this document or information in another format such as 

large print or language or contact us by: 

 
 Phone - 01246 231111 

 Email - connectne@ne-derbyshire.gov.uk 

 Text - 07800 00 24 25 

 BSL Video Call – a three way video call with us and a BSL interpreter. It is free 

to call North East Derbyshire District Council with Sign Solutions or call into the 

offices at Wingerworth.  

 Call with Relay UK via textphone or app on 0800 500 888– a free phone service  

 Visiting our offices at Wingerworth – 2013 Mill lane, S42 6NG 

 

Page 3

tel:01246%20231111
mailto:connectne@ne-derbyshire.gov.uk
tel:07800002425
https://www.interpreterslive.co.uk/app/nederbyshire-district-council/
https://www.interpreterslive.co.uk/app/nederbyshire-district-council/
https://www.relayuk.bt.com/
tel:0800%20500%20888
https://www.ne-derbyshire.gov.uk/contact-us
https://www.google.com/maps/place/Mill+Ln,+Wingerworth,+Chesterfield+S42+6NG/@53.2019405,-1.4175369,16z/data=!3m1!4b1!4m5!3m4!1s0x48799002a176648d:0x964bfc12639f0777!8m2!3d53.1998519!4d-1.4139856


 

CABINET 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON THURSDAY, 27 FEBRUARY 2025 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Nigel Barker (Chair) (in the Chair) 
Councillor Pat Kerry (Vice-Chair) 

 
Councillor Jayne Barry Councillor Joseph Birkin 
Councillor Stephen Pickering Councillor Kathy Rouse 
 
Also Present: 
 
L Hickin Managing Director - Head of Paid Service 
M Broughton Director of Growth and Assets 
J Dethick Director of Finance and Resources & (Section 151 Officer) 
S Lee Assistant Director - Regeneration and Programmes and SIRO 
S Sternberg Assistant Director of Governance and Monitoring Officer 
K Drury Information & Improvement Manager 
A Smith Legal Team Manager 
T Fuller Governance Officer 
 
CAB/
63/2
4-25 

Apologies for Absence 
 
No apologies for absence were received.  
 

CAB/
64/2
4-25 

Declarations of Interest 
 
None.  
 

CAB/
65/2
4-25 

Minutes of Last Meeting 
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting held on 23 January 2025 were 
approved as a true record, subject to it being recorded that Councillor S Pickering 
rented a house from Rykneld Homes Ltd instead of Councillor J Birkin. 
 

CAB/
66/2
4-25 

Council Plan 2023-2027 Performance Report - Update October to December 
2025 
 
Cabinet considered a report which set out progress on the objectives that 
underpinned the Council Plan for the period October to December 2024 (Quarter 
3).  The report highlighted notable achievements, along with any targeted metrics 
which had been flagged as not on target. 
  
Attached to the report was Appendix 1, which set out details of what had been 
achieved and progressed by objective, strategy, and tactic. 
  
Cabinet agreed that the report showed that good progress was being made 
towards the Council Plan. It was shared that the refurbishments made to Council 
facilities across the district had received positive feedback. Particular attention 
was drawn to Eckington Active in this regard. 

Page 4

Agenda Item 3



 
RESOLVED That progress against the Council Plan 2023-2027 objectives be 
noted. 
 
REASONS FOR DECISION – This is an information report to keep Cabinet 
informed of progress against the council plan objectives. 
 
OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED – Not applicable to this 
report as providing an overview of progress against the council plan objectives. 
 

CAB/
67/2
4-25 

Treasury Management Strategy Update April to December 2024 (Q 1 to Q3) 
 
Cabinet considered a report which summarised the treasury management 
position for the first three quarters of 2024/25.  
 
Attached to the report was Appendix 1, which set out the treasury management 
monitoring report for Q3 of 2024/25, and Appendix 2, which set out the prudential 
indicators monitoring report for Q3 of 2024/25. 
 
Cabinet welcomed the report. 
 
RESOLVED That Cabinet note the report concerning the Council’s Treasury 
Management report for Quarter 3. 
 
REASONS FOR DECISION – To ensure that the Cabinet is kept informed of the 
latest position concerning treasury management. 
 

OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED – This report is concerned 
with monitoring the position against the Council’s previously approved treasury 
management strategy. Accordingly, the re
[...]
d identified costs. Approving the 
Investment Plan would enable access to UKSPF resources for local 
benefit. 

 
(2)  Not to delegate the authority to approve necessary amendments to the 

Director of Finance and Resources and Section 151 Officer, in consultation 
with the Managing Director, Portfolio Holder for Growth and Assets and 
Leader of the Local Authority, would result in delivery delays which could 
impact the success of activity currently being mobilised subject to final 
approval by EMCCA. The UKSPF Investment Plan will support cross-
District, cross-Portfolio activity and be compliant with established financial 
regulations. It is prudent that the Section 151 Officer has this responsibility 
should it be required. 

 
(3)  To withdraw the Council’s role as accountable body for the Derbyshire 

Accelerator would destabilise the continuity of quality business support at a 
time when it is particularly required by the sector. 

 
CAB/
70/2
4-25 

Urgent Items 
 
None.  
 

CAB/
71/2
4-25 

Exclusion of Public 
 
RESOLVED – that the public be excluded from the meeting during the discussion 
of the following items of business to avoid the disclosure to them of exempt 
information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 
1972, (as amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) 
Order 2006). 
 

CAB/
72/2
4-25 

The Management of Corporate Debt - Write Off of Outstanding Amounts 
 
Cabinet considered a report seeking approval for the proposed write off of debts 
in respect of council tax, business rates, housing benefit overpayments and rents. 
 
RESOLVED That Cabinet agrees to write off the amounts in respect of council 
tax, business rates and rents.  
 
REASONS FOR DECISION – All available options to recover this debt have been 
explored with write off being the final option in the debt management process. 
 
OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED – These are outlined in the 
main body of the report. 
 
 
 

Page 7



CAB/
73/2
4-25 

Urgent Items 
 
None.  
 

Page 8



North East Derbyshire Council  
 

Cabinet 
 

Council Plan 2023-2027 Performance Report - Update January to March 2025 
 

15 May 2025 

 
Report of Councillor N Barker, Leader of the Council and Portfolio Holder for 

Strategic Leadership & Finance 
 
 

Classification: This report is public    
 
Report By:  Kath Drury, Information and Improvement Manager 
 
Contact Officer:  As above 
 

 
PURPOSE / SUMMARY 
 
To report progress on the objectives underpinning the Council plan for the period 
January to March 2025 (quarter 4).  
 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
  

1. That progress against the Council Plan 2023-2027 objectives be noted. 
 

Approved by The Leader 
 

 
IMPLICATIONS 
 

 

Finance and Risk:   Yes☐  No ☒  

Details: 
 

On Behalf of the Section 151 Officer 
 

 

Legal (including Data Protection):   Yes☐  No ☒  

Details 

On Behalf of the Solicitor to the Council 
 

Staffing:  Yes☐  No ☒   

Details: 

On behalf of the Head of Paid Service 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



DECISION INFORMATION 
 

Decision Information    

Is the decision a Key Decision? 

A Key Decision is an executive decision which has a 
significant impact on two or more District wards or 
which results in income or expenditure to the Council 
above the following thresholds:  
 
NEDDC:  

Revenue - £125,000 ☐  Capital - £310,000  ☐ 

☒ Please indicate which threshold applies 

No 

Is the decision subject to Call-In? 

(Only Key Decisions are subject to Call-In)  
 

N/A 
 

District Wards Significantly Affected 

 

None 
 

Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) details:  

Stage 1 screening undertaken 

 Completed EIA stage 1 to be appended if not 

required to do a stage 2 

N/A - information only 
report 
 

Stage 2 full assessment undertaken 

 Completed EIA stage 2 needs to be appended 

to the report 

 
No, not applicable 

Consultation: 

Leader / Deputy Leader ☐   Cabinet ☐ 

SMT ☒ Relevant Service Manager ☐ 

Members ☐   Publ
[...]
 within 15 working days - 59 complaints 
received of which 56 were responded to within timescale (95%). 3 late 
responses – one each for Environmental Health, Licensing and Planning. 

 
2.4.5 Regarding the three metrics for trend monitoring, the two homeless metrics 

have remained the same as Q3 and the capital receipts metric has seen a 
significant increase from Q3 which is very positive,  

 
2.5 A Great Place that Cares for the Environment 
 
2.5.1 The appendix notes under each strategy and tactic the significant work that has 

been undertaken during this period.  
 
2.5.2 Notable achievements include 115 homes improved as part of the external wall 

insulation social housing decarbonisation work meeting the annual target of 288 
homes, four new upgraded fuel-efficient compact road sweepers and improved 
estate walkabouts with Rykneld Homes to remove litter and rubbish. 

 
2.5.3 The Government has awarded the Council £5,160,618 to deliver a Warm Homes: Local 

Grant Scheme from 2025-2028. 

  
3 Reasons for Recommendation  
 
3.1 This is an information report to keep Cabinet informed of progress against the 

council plan objectives. 
 
4 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
 
4.1 Not applicable to this report as providing an overview of progress against the 

council plan objectives.  
 
 
DOCUMENT INFORMATION 
 

Appendix No 
 

Title 

1 A summary of Council plan progress for the period January to 
March 2025 

Background Papers (These are unpublished works which have been relied on to a 
material extent when preparing the report.  They must be listed in the section below.  
If the report is going to Cabinet you must provide copies of the background papers) 

 

 
 

Page 13



Council Plan 2023 - 2027
A summary of progress for the period  

January to March 2025 (Q4)

A great place to work 

A great place to access good public services 

A great place to live w
ell

A 
gr

ea
t 

pl
ac

e 
th

at
 ca

re
s f

or 
the environment

A community  

[...]
RY 
 
The Strategic Asset Management Plan (SAMP) is a key strategy document that 
sets out how the Council should best use their land & property assets to support 
the delivery of the Council Plan priorities and other key objectives for the 
Authority. 
 
The purpose of this report is to seek approval of Cabinet to formally adopt the 
attached draft SAMP that can be seen attached in Appendix 1.  
 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
  

1. That Cabinet approve the adoption of the SAMP that is attached in 
Appendix 1 of this report. 
 

Approved by the Portfolio Holder for Growth & Assets - Cllr Jayne Barry 
 

IMPLICATIONS 
 

 

Finance and Risk:   Yes☒  No ☐  

Details: The SAMP will ensure that there is sound financial management in place 

around Council decisions on land and property assets. The Council Plan states that 

the Council must be fiscally responsible and this will be achieved through capital 

receipts generated from the disposal of surplus assets, increased revenue income 

opportunities and continually looking to improve Council services to deliver 

excellence and Value for Money. 

On Behalf of the Section 151 Officer 
 

 

Legal (including Data Protection):   Yes☒  No ☐  

Page 33

Agenda Item 5



Details: The SAMP will ensure that the Council has good governance in place 

around decisions on land and property assets. This will be achieved through the 

Asset Management Board (AMB), Delegated Officer Decisions, Cabinet reports, full 

Council (when appropriate) together with full consultation with Portfolio Holders and 

local ward members. 

On Behalf of the Solicitor to the Council 
 

Staffing:  Yes☐  No ☒   

Details: There are no staffing implications to consider as a result of this report. 

 
On behalf of the Head of Paid Service 

 

 

DECISION INFORMATION 
 

Is the decision a Key Decision? 

A Key Decision is an executive decision which has a 
significant impact on two or more District wards or 
which results in income or expenditure to the Council 
above the following thresholds:  
 
NEDDC:  

Revenue - £125,000 ☐  Capital - £310,000  ☐ 

☒ Please indicate which threshold applies 

No 

Is the decision subject to Call-In? 

(Only Key Decisions are subject to Call-In)  
 

N/a 
 

District Wards Significantly Affected 

 

None significantly 
 

 

Page 34



Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) details:  

Stage 1 screening undertaken 

 Completed EIA stage 1 to be appended if not 

required to do a stage 2 

Yes, appended. 
 
 

Stage 2 full assessment undertaken 

 Completed EIA stage 2 needs to be appended 

to the report 

No, not applicable 

Consultation: 

Leader / Deputy Leader ☒   Cabinet ☐ 

SMT ☒ Relevant Service Manager ☐ 

Members ☐   Public ☐ Other ☒ 

 

Yes. 
 
Details: 
AMB – 30/01/25 
SMT – 10/03/25 
Leadership – 17/03/25 
 

 

Links to Council Plan priorities; 

 A great place that cares for the environment 

 A great place to live well 

 A great place to work 

 A great place to access good public services 

  
The Strategic Asset Management Plan is a document that encompasses all the 
above Council Plan priorities. 

 
REPORT DETAILS 
 
1. Background (reasons for bringing the report) 
 
1.1 NEDDC’s land and property assets play a very important part of everything 

the Council does and the strategic asset management of these assets is vital 
to the success of the Council.  

 
1.2 It is important to have a strategy document in place that clearly sets out how 

the Council will make the best use of their assets to support the delivery of the 
Council Plan priorities. 

 
1.3 The attached draft SAMP at Appendix 1 of this report will cover the period 

2023/24 to 2027/28, but performance against the plan will be reviewed on an 
annual basis. 

 
1.4 The SAMP covers the entire asset base from operational assets, investment 

assets, strategic assets and also surplus assets. It also sets out the role of 
Rykneld Homes Ltd, the Council’s housing delivery partner, who manage the 
Council’s housing stock. 

 
 

Page 35



2. Details of Proposal or Information 
 
2.1 The SAMP outlines a 5-year plan for optimising how to use the Council’s 

assets, ensuring they are sustainable in the long term, and minimising any 
risks associated with them. It is a 4-stage process, all 4 stages being equally 
important in the overall delivery of the plan. They are the principles adopted, 
what objectives the Council is trying to achieve, how the Council delivers them 
(the Action Plan) and finally how well has the Council done. 

 
2.2 The principles adopted are that the Council will be asset informed, service 

enabling, place based, make best use of resources, deliver to sector 
standards, be digitally enabled, sustainability focused and adopt a life cycle 
approach. 

 
2.3 The Council’s objectives will be to ensure that a comprehensive information 

system is held for all assets, that it delivers a fit for purpose estate, ensures 
statutory compliance, supports regeneration, increases income growth, 
improves leisure & cultural activities, maximises partnering opportunities, 
increases bio-diversity & reduces carbon emissions, and has sound 
governance around all decisions. 

 
2.4 The Delivery and Action plan is key to the overall effectiveness of the SAMP, 

the Council will have a clear well mapped out plan, together with achievable 
timescales, of how priorities are delivered and themes and actions address 
the objectives. 

 
2.5 The Council will regularly monitor and evaluate performance of the asset 

management function. A number of measures will be introduced to determine 
this and continual measurement will also help to identify any areas for 
improvement. 

 
3 Reasons for Recommendation  
 
3.1 The purpose of the SAMP is to put in place a clear framework that will allow 

for the effective and efficient management of the Council’s diverse asset base, 
whilst demonstrating excellent service delivery and value for money (VfM). 

 
3.2 The SAMP will provide the appropriate processes and governance 

arrangements to ensure that the above happens. It will support the Council in 
delivering its corporate priorities for the District, its communities, businesses 
and residents. Having a sound well thought through plan is vital in ensuring 
the Council’s assets are managed in a structured way, whilst also providing 
flexibility within the context of the public sector and the ever changing local 
authority environment. 

 
3.3 The Council’s land and property assets are a key corporate resource and they 

should, where appropriate, support the delivery of the Council Plan. The 
buildings and public spaces should be positive places where people feel 
comfortable, welcome and have a good customer experience. Through land 
assets the Council also needs to regenerate and develop communities to 

Page 36



deliver sustainable outcomes for housing, employment, recreation and the 
environment. 

 
4 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
 
4.1 Not to have a Strategic Asset Management Plan (SAMP) in place – this is not 

the recommended option. 
 
4.2 Without a structured SAMP in place there is a risk that the Council Plan 

priorities will not be delivered effective and efficiently where the Council’s 
assets play a key role. 

 
DOCUMENT INFORMATION 
 

Appendix No 

 

Title 

1 Strategic Asset Management Plan 2024 (SAMP) 

2 EIA Stage 1 Screening 

  

 

Background Papers (These are unpublished works which have been relied on to a 

material extent when preparing the report.  They must be listed in the section below.  

If the report is going to Cabinet you must provide copies of the background papers) 

 

 
None 
 

 

Page 37



Strategic Asset  
Management  

Plan 2024

Page 38



32

Building a brighter 
future: Our Strategic 
Asset Management Plan
North East Derbyshire District Council 
(“the Council”) is committed to 
building a thriving and sustainable 
future for our communities. Our 
Strategic Asset Manag
[...]
ional homes through right 
to buy buybacks or market sales.

The partnership between the Council 
and RHL is critical to the successful asset 
management of the Council’s housing 
stock. Collaboration is achieved through 
joint working and joint representation 
at both the Asset Management Board and 
Officer Group. 

RHL’s Affordable and Social Housing Asset 
Management Delivery Policy provides the 
framework to deliver the objectives in  
this SAMP.

P
age 43



1312

Strategic Asset Management 
Plan - 2023/24 to 2027/28
Purpose
The purpose of the Strategic Asset 
Management Plan (SAMP) is to set out the 
Council’s direction for their asset base 
for the next 5-years. This plan framework 
will allow for the effective and efficient 
management of the Council’s diverse 
asset base, whilst demonstrating excellent 
service delivery and value for money (VfM).

The SAMP will provide the appropriate 
processes and governance arrangements to 
ensure that these assets are best managed, 
effectively and efficiently, to support the 
Council in its corporate priorities for the 
district, its communities, businesses and 
residents. 

Having a sound well thought through 
asset management plan is vital in 
ensuring that assets are managed in a 
structured way, through the SAMP, whilst 
providing flexibility within the context of 
public sector and the ever changing LA 
environment. 

This SAMP covers the period 2023/24 to 
2027/28 to ensure effective delivery of the 
Councils medium term priorities. 

Given the plan covers a 5-year period it 
is proposed that the documents will be 
reviewed annually (or more frequent if 
required) to ensure that they still align 
with the organisation’s priorities.

Vision
The Council Plan vision is putting strong 
community leadership at the heart of 
everything we do, we will create a great 
place;

•	 	A great place to live well.

•	 	A great place to access good public 
services.

•	 	A great place to work.

•	 	A great place that cares for the 
environment. 

The vision for this strategy is:

NEDDC’s public estate is a well-managed 
estate, where all land and property assets 
are considered against the Council Plan, 
and where appropriate support the delivery 
of the Council’s key priorities in the plan.

Our land and property assets are a key 
corporate resource and they should, where 
appropriate, support the delivery of the 
Council Plan. We want our buildings and 
public spaces to be positive places where 
people feel comfortable, welcome, and 
know they will have a good customer 
experience. Through our land assets we 
also need to regenerate and develop 
our communities to deliver sustainable 
outcomes for housing, employment, 
recreation and the environment. 

Therefore, effective management of our 
diverse portfolio will enable delivery of 
services for our residents and communities. 

Consideration will be given to reduce 
the running and maintenance costs from 
a combination of asset rationalisation 
and efficiencies, whilst maximising 
the commercial opportunities with the 
estate. It is also important that the scale 
of the Council’s property portfolio is 
proportionate to the resources available. 

The Council has introduced new ways 
of working, bringing a combination of 
home-based, office-based, and site-
based working. This has resulted in the 
reconfiguration of workspaces and a 
stronger focus on collaboration, team 
working and hybrid technology. In addition, 
as services reimagine their delivery models 
it may lead to further asset rationalisation. 
To respond to the changing operational 
property requirements ongoing review 
and regular monitoring of the office 
accommodation portfolio will be  
required. This strategy takes account of 
these changes.

P
age 44



1514

The strategic alignment of this work and the contribution it will make to other agendas, 
strategies, and plans has been documented below in Figure 1.

Figure 1

Objectives A great place to 
live well

A great plac
[...]
0500888
https://www.ne-derbyshire.gov.uk/contact-us
https://www.google.com/maps/place/Mill+Ln,+Wingerworth,+Chesterfield+S42+6NG/@53.2019405,-1.4175369,16z/data=!3m1!4b1!4m5!3m4!1s0x48799002a176648d:0x964bfc12639f0777!8m2!3d53.1998519!4d-1.4139856


 

V1 – 19/08/24 

 
 
Stage 1 – Equality Impact Assessment Screening  
 
Any new policy, strategy, function, service, practice, or proposal will need to be screened 
to decide whether it’s relevant to equality and if this is the case, it is necessary to build an 
assessment (Stage 2) into the initial drafting or development of the piece of work.  
 
The relevant strands of equality are:  
 
Age, Disability, Gender identity/Gender reassignment, Race, Religion or belief, Sex, 
Sexual orientation, Women who are pregnant or have recently had a baby. 
 
Also, for issues affecting staff, consider employees who are married or in a civil 
partnership. 
 
The next section sets out the points you may need to consider in determining whether to 
carry out an EIA (stage 2). For advice/support in making this determination, please contact 
the Performance & Improvement Team (Equality lead).    
 

Title of policy or 
proposal 
 

Strategic Asset Management Plan (SAMP) 

Name of EIA lead 
 

Kath Drury - Information & Improvement Manager  
 

Briefly describe the 
aims of the policy, 
strategy, service, 
decision or proposal, 
its aims, the likely 
outcomes, and the 
rationale for it 

 
The aim of the SAMP is to provide a clear structured 
document that sets out how the Council should best use 
and manage their land & property assets to support the 
delivery of the Council Plan priorities and other key 
objectives for the authority. 
 
 

 

 

 Initial Assessment Considerations Yes No Comments 

1. Does this policy/proposal affect people: 

 Customers 

 Residents 

 Staff 

X  Affects all groups 
positively  

2. Does it have the potential to adversely impact on 
any of the protected characteristics? 

 x All positive 
outcomes  

3. Can the council influence the impact?  E.g., is it a 
statutory requirement, national guidance etc. 

 x  

4. Are existing equality monitoring processes already 
in place? If so, please note under comments 

 x  

 

Page 54



 

V1 – 19/08/24 

If the answer to questions 1 to 3 above is ‘yes’, then an Equality Impact Assessment 
(Stage 2) may be necessary.  

 
A copy of the form should be sent via email to the Performance and Improvement (Equality 
Lead) amar.bashir@ne-derbyshire.gov.uk and a copy should be retained with your 
policy/proposal documentation.  
 

Equality Officer 
Recommendation 

Tick as appropriate Date 

EIA Stage 2 required  
 

  

EIA Stage 2 NOT 
required 
 

X Approved by 
Amar Bashir 
on 02/05/25. 

 

Copy to be returned to the EIA lead with Equality Officer recommendation. 
 
Performance and Improvement Team to keep a central electronic record of all decisions 
made under Stage 1. 
 

Page 55

mailto:amar.bashir@ne-derbyshiore.gov.uk


Document is Restricted

Page 56

Agenda Item 8
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 61

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 68

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 73

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Last Meeting
	4 Council Plan  2023-2027 - Performance Report - Update January to March 2025
	Appendix - Q4 Council Plan Progress Report

	5 Strategic Asset Management Plan
	App 1 - Strategic Asset Management Plan
	App 2 - EIA Stage 1 Screening

	8 Release of Loan to Rykneld Homes Limited
	App 1 - Council Report 9 July 2018
	App 2 - Cabinet report 3 October 2018
	Appx 3 - EIA Stage 1 Screening Loan Release






Minutes of the meeting


 

CABINET 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON THURSDAY, 15 MAY 2025 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Nigel Barker (Chair) (in the Chair) 
Councillor Pat Kerry (Vice-Chair) 

 
Councillor Stephen Pickering Councillor Kathy Rouse 
 
Also Present: 
 
L Hickin Managing Director - Head of Paid Service 
M Broughton Director of Growth and Assets 
J Dethick Director of Finance and Resources (Section 151 Officer) 
D Johnson Assistant Director of Property, Estates and Assets 
S Sternberg Assistant Director of Governance (Monitoring Officer) 
A Smith Legal Services Manager and Deputy Monitoring Officer 
K Drury Information & Improvement Manager 
A Bryan Governance Manager 
 
CAB/
74/2
4-25 

Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies for absence had been submitted from Councillors Jayne Barry and Joe 
Birkin. 
 

CAB/
75/2
4-25 

Declarations of Interest 
 
None. 
 

CAB/
76/2
4-25 

Minutes of Last Meeting 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 27 February 2025 were 
approved as a correct record. 
 

CAB/
77/2
4-25 

Council Plan 2023-2027 - Performance Report - Update January to March 
2025 
 
Cabinet considered a report which set out progress on the objectives that 
underpinned the Council Plan for the period January to April 2025 (Quarter 4).  
The report highlighted notable achievements, along with any targeted metrics 
which had been flagged as not on target. 
 
Attached to the report was Appendix 1, which set out details of what had been 
achieved and progressed by objective, strategy, and tactic. 
 
Cabinet agreed that it was an excellent report.    
 
RESOLVED that progress against the Council Plan 2023-2027 objectives be 
noted. 
 



 

REASONS FOR DECISION 
This is an informative report to keep Cabinet informed of progress against the 
Council Plan objectives. 
 
OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
Not applicable to this report as it provides an overview of progress against the 
Council Plan objectives. 
 

CAB/
78/2
4-25 

Strategic Asset Management Plan 
 
Cabinet considered a report which set out the proposed Strategic Asset 
Management Plan.  The Strategic Asset Management Plan (SAMP) was a key 
strategy document that set out how the Council should best use its land and 
property assets to support the delivery of the Council Plan priorities and other key 
objectives. 
 
The proposed Strategic Asset Management Plan was attached to the report at 
Appendix 1.  The SAMP would cover the period 2023/24 to 2027/78, but 
performance against the plan would be reviewed on an annual basis. 
 
It was reported at the meeting that the review dates for two sections on the Action 
Plan, for conducting condition assessments and reviewing the Capital Programme 
against the maintenance plan, would be changed from April 2025 to April 2026. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
(1) the adoption of the Strategic Asset Management Plan, as set out in 

Appendix 1 to the report, be approved. 
 
(2) delegated authority be given to the Assistant Director of Property, Estates 

and Assets, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Growth and Assets, 
to periodically review and approve completion dates and actions in the 
action plan, to ensure timely delivery of actions, taking into account 
resource availability. 

 
REASONS FOR DECISION 
The purpose of the Strategic Asset Management Plan is to put in place a clear 
framework that will allow for the effective and efficient management of the 
Council’s diverse asset base, whilst demonstrating excellent service delivery and 
value for money.  The Council’s land and property assets were a key corporate 
resource and they should, where appropriate, support the delivery of the Council 
Plan. 
 
OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
Not to have a Strategic Asset Management Plan in place, which is not 
recommended.  Without a structured plan in place there was a risk that the 
Council Plan priorities would not be delivered effectively and efficiently where the 
Council’s assets played a key role. 
 

CAB/
79/2
4-25 

Urgent Items 
 
None. 



 

 
CAB/
80/2
4-25 

Exclusion of Public 
 
RESOLVED that the public be excluded from the meeting during the discussion of 
the following items of business to avoid the disclosure to them of exempt 
information as defined in Part 1 of Scheduled 12A to the Local Government Act 
1972 (as amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) 
Order 2006). 
 

CAB/
81/2
4-25 

Release of Loan to Rykneld Homes Limited 
 
Cabinet considered a report which sought approval for the release of the 
remainder of the approved loan (£0.4m) to Rykneld Homes Ltd for refurbishment 
works at Hallowes Court, Dronfield. 
 
RESOLVED that the release of the remaining loan of £0.4m to Rykneld Homes be 
approved. 
 
REASONS FOR DECISION 
Release of the remaining loan would allow Rykneld Homes Limited to carry out 
the required investment in their assets, improving the homes for tenants who live 
at Hallowes Court. 
 
OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
To not release the loan.  This was not recommended as the works needed to be 
carried out to maintain building safety consumer standards. 
 

CAB/
82/2
4-25 

Urgent Items 
 
Cabinet received an update on matters relating to Local Government 
Reorganisation. 
 


